EXTENSION OF RESOLUTION FOR THE DECLARATION OF LOCAL STATE OF EMERGENCY COVID-19 – CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019

RESOL	UTION	NO	2020-	
KESOL		110.	4040-	

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Florida (hereafter "Board") has heretofore adopted Resolution No. 2020-01 dated March 17, 2020 declaring a local State of Emergency due to the Coronavirus pandemic which was renewed in Resolution No. 2020-02 dated March 25, 2020 and extended on April 1, 2020, April 7, 2020, and April 13, 2020, unless extended in 7 day increments pursuant to Section 252.38(3)(a)(5), Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the emergency conditions as covered by Resolution No. 2020-01 and Resolution No. 2020-02 continue and,

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2020-01 and Resolution No. 2020-02 shall be continued for an additional 7 days in accordance with Florida Statutes 252.38(3), now therefore

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the said Board:

- 1. The Hamilton County State of Emergency Declaration is hereby continued for an additional 7 days pursuant to Section 252.38(3)(a)(5), Florida Statutes; and shall continue in full force and effect through April 29, 2020 unless extended prior to that time for an additional seven days.
- 2. Such State of Emergency is declared as provided by Sections 252.31 through 252.62, Florida Statutes, the County's home rule powers and Hamilton County's Comprehensive Emergency Management plan, and shall remain in effect until all threat and effects are passed.

Done at Jasper, Hamilton County, Florida this 21st day of April, 2020.

Attest:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HAMILTON COUNTY, FLORIDA	
	By	
Ex-Officio Clerk, Greg Godwin	Robert Brown, Chairman	